proceeds may be accelerated or slowed depending upon initial customer demand and

requirements The Company does not anticipate the need for additional funds beyond

the maximum offering amount For more detailed discussion of the Companys
intended response if less than the maximum offering amount is sold see sections 3a
3b 4a Business and Properties and 8a Use of Proceeds which indicate that

16

scaled-down but viable business model can be pursued for approximately 25% of the

maximum offering amount $1250000 If less than $1250000 is sold and the

Company has no other source of capital it is unlikely that the Companys business will

succeed and investors could lose the entire amount of their investment

CAPITALIZATION

13 Indicate the capitalization of the Company as of the most recent balance sheet date adjusted to reflect any

subsequent stock splits stock dividends recapitalizations or refinancings and as adjusted to reflect the sale of the

minimum and maximum amount of securities in this offering and the use of the net proceeds therefrom

Amount Outstanding

As of

12/31/2009 As Adjusted

Debt

Short-term debt $0 $0

Long-term debt $0 $0

Total Debt $0 $0

Stockholders equity deficit

Preferred stock $10 $0 $5000000

par value

Common stock $10 $23700 $23700

par value

Additional paid-in capital $5000 $5000

Retained earnings deficit $28700 $28700
Total stockholders

equity deficit $0 $5000000

Total Capitalization $0 $5000000

Number of common shares authorized 50000000 shares

Par or stated value per share if any $10.00

Number of common shares reserved to meet conversion requirements or for the issuance upon exercise of

options warrants or rights 500000 shares.

Number of common shares outstanding 26250000

Number of preferred shares authorized 26.250000 shares

Par or stated value per share if any $10.00

Number of preferred shares issued and outstanding 5840000

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES

14 The securities being offered hereby are

Stock

Preferred or Preference Stock

Since there is no minimum offering amount only the maximum offering amount is reflected